
SCOTTISH BORDERS
 COMMUNITY PLANNING 

STRATEGIC BOARD

MEETING

Date: 22 November 2018

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Location: Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells

AGENDA
Items                                                                                                       Lead

1. Apologies 

2. Minute (Pages 3 - 8) Chair
Consider Minute of previous meeting of the Community 
Planning Strategic Board held on 14 June 2018.  (Attached)

3. Action Tracker (Pages 9 - 10) All
(Attached)

4. Integrated Children and Young People's Plan 2018 - 
2021 (Pages 11 - 50)

Stuart 
Easingwood

Presentation. (Copy Plan attached)
5. Community Planning 

(a)  Community Plan and Locality Plans Jenni Craig
Update

(b)  Theme Group Updates (Pages 51- 60)
(i) Our Economy, Skills and Learning

(ii) Our Health and Wellbeing (Attached)

(iii) Our Quality of Life (Attached)

(iv) Our Place

Rob Dickson

Rob McCulloch 
Graham/Tim 
Paterson
Andy 
McLean/Murray 
Leys/Stuart 
Easingwood
Julia Mulloy/ 
Niles Istephan

6. Any Other Business 

Public Document Pack



7. Date of Next Meeting 
Thursday 7 March 2019 at 2pm

NOTE
Members are reminded that, should they have a Declaration of Interest to 
make on an item of business, they should do so at the appropriate time.

Members of the Strategic Board:
Name Organisation

Councillor Mark Rowley* (Chair) Scottish Borders Council
Councillor Sandy Aitchison* Scottish Borders Council
Councillor Stuart Bell* Scottish Borders Council
LSO Stephen Gourlay Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
Councillor Carol Hamilton* Scottish Borders Council
Ms Karen Hamilton NHS Borders
Mrs Marjorie Hume Third Sector representative
Mr Tony Jakimciw Borders College
Superintendent Angus MacInnes Police Scotland
Councillor Watson McAteer* Scottish Borders Council
Ms Elaine Morrison Scottish Enterprise
Mr Simon Mountford Registered Social Landlords 

representative (SBHA)
Mr John Raine NHS Borders
* any 3 from the 5 named SBC Councillors

Copies also sent for information:
Name Organisation

Mr Andy Bruce Scottish Government 
Mr Trevor Burrows Eildon Housing 
Mr Niall Corbet Scottish Natural Heritage
Mr Peter Duncan Live Borders
Councillor Gordon Edgar SESTRAN
Mr David Gordon Waverley Housing
Mr Grant McDougall Skills Development Scotland
Mr Colin McGrath Community Council Network 

representative
Lin Bunten Scottish Environment Protection Agency

Please direct any enquiries to Jenny Wilkinson, Clerk to the Council
Tel:  01835 825004  Email:  jjwilkinson@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS 
COMMUNITY PLANNING 
STRATEGIC BOARD

Date: 14 June 2018 @ 2pm

Location: Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells

Attendees: Councillor Mark Rowley (SBC)[Chair], Councillor Sandy Aitchison, 
David Gordon (Waverley Housing - RSLs), Stephen Gourlay 
(Scottish Fire & Rescue Service), Alastair Hirst (Third Sector), 
Alistair McKinnon (Scottish Enterprise), Councillor Simon Mountford 
(SBHA - RSLs), Tim Patterson (NHS Borders), John Raine (NHS 
Borders), David Walker (Police Scotland). 

Also present: Cllr Harry Scott; Mr C McGrath (Community Councils Network).

Also in attendance: Kathleen Glazik (Scottish Government); Julia Mulloy (SBHA); Colin 
Banks, Jenni Craig, Shona Smith, Jenny Wilkinson, Donna Manson, 
Gillian Jardine (all SBC). 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
Apologies had been received from Andy Bruce (Scottish Government), Councillors Bell 
and McAteer (SBC), Marjorie Hume (Third Sector), and Tony Jakimciw (Borders College).

2. MINUTE 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Strategic Board held on 23 November 2017 
had been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute.

3. ACTION TRACKER 
The Board noted that there were no outstanding actions.

4. TRANSITIONS PROJECT 
4.1 Robert Jamieson - SBC Social Work, and Gill Binnie – SBHA, gave a presentation on the 

Transitions Project, which enabled a “whole system” approach to support young people 
leaving care wit
[...]
leavers requiring employability 
support being referred instead to the mainstream Employability Support Service.  Donna 
Manson, SBC Service Director Children and Young People, confirmed that she had had 
discussions with the Leader of the Council around the restrictions of innovation funding 
which could lead to young people losing options.  This impacted not just care leavers but 
other young people whose parents asked them to leave their family home at aged 16.  
There was real feeling within the leadership that care should be in place in each locality in 
the Borders.  There were homeless young people in the Borders as well as those with 
drugs, alcohol and/or mental health issues.  Stability and mental health could deteriorate if 
a young person was not going to the same house each night i.e. ‘sofa surfing’.  Board 
members discussed the need for data and evidence of vulnerable young people in rural 
areas, measuring unmet demand, and the funding required to tackle these issues.

Actions:  AGREED – 
(a) the Clerk to the Council would circulate a copy of the Transitions Project 

presentation to the Board;

(b) all partners would support as appropriate any future talks with Scottish 
Government on funding for the Transitions Project as well as how rural areas 
were funded to reduce inequality/poverty; and

(c) any data which could be useful for highlighting rural inequality/poverty would 
be forwarded by partners to SBC Service Director Children & Young People.

Page 4

https://youtu.be/PBKji9L1rDE


     
5. COMMUNITY PLANNING 
5.1 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 23 November 2017, there had been 

circulated copies of the Community Plan and Action Plan.  Jenni Craig, SBC Service 
Director Customer & Communities, advised that the Community Plan had first been 
published in November 2017, with a new approach comprising a vision, 4 themes, and 15 
outcomes.  Key measures, targets and actions to take forward these 15 outcomes were 
now drafted and in
[...]
munity Plan.  In future, the delivery and performance of each 
theme would be reported to the Strategic Board, to allow progress to be monitored 
effectively.  Members welcomed the change in the structure.    

Action:  AGREED – 
(a) to the proposals to change the Joint Delivery Team to a Programme Board, to 

retain the Reducing Inequalities themed group as a cross-cutting group, and 
to replace the remaining two themed groups with groups aligned to the 4 
themes of the Community Plan; and

(b) all partners would provide any comments/information on the content of the 
Community Plan, including details of any targets and measures to the SBC 
Communities and Partnership Manager.

 
6. AREA PARTNERSHIPS AND LOCALITY PLANS 

With reference to paragraph 4.2 of the Minute of 7 September 2017, Jenni Craig, SBC 
Service Director Customer & Communities, gave an update on operation of the Area 
Partnerships and development of the Locality Plans.  The Area Partnerships had been 
launched in January 2018, with each taking ownership of a Locality Plan.  These Locality 
Plans were structured around the same themes as the Community Plan, and were each 
living documents which would be built and changed as required.  There had been 3 cycles 
of meetings of the Area Partnerships to date, with the style of the meetings very much 
focussed on conversations and action planning rather than presentational.  This was to try 
to make meetings more engaging so that people were encouraged to come along and sit 
round small tables and join in discussions.  There had been some positive feedback from 
those who had attended meetings, although some felt that there was something lacking 
from the previous Area Forums.  The Community Council network and some Community 

Page 5



Councils had also provided comments, so a survey of all Community Councils was 
planned.  There was a commitment to review Area Partnerships by summer 2019, but 
information for that review would start to be gathered from now.  The meetings of the Area 
Partnerships (14 so far) had produced a lot of information and now actions needed to be 
developed to show how priorities would be taken forward.  This should demonstrate that 
those people who had attended and contributed to the meetings were being listened to 
and involved in outcomes.  There was a need to look at how best to encourage different 
groups to attend meetings e.g. young people, or if they were not attending meetings 
personally to be able to engage digitally.  It was hoped that Locality Plans would be fully 
developed by the end of the year, with their content being brought to the planned 
Workshop in the autumn for all Community Planning partners, and then feeding up to the 
wider Community Plan.  Councillor Aitchison commended the officers for their work in 
getting the Area Partnerships up and running.  The aim of the Council was to try to 
change the whole way it communicated with communities, while accepting there was a 
need to change the perception of what the Council could and could not do.  This was 
reflected in the Council’s new Corporate Plan and #yourpart.  Colin McGrath, Chairman of 
the Community Councils Network, referred to some confusion between Community 
Planning Locality Plans and the Health & Social Care Locality Plans, and suggested that 
the Community Hubs for health and social care could also be used for Community 
Planning locality work.  Shona Smith, SBC Communities & Partnership Manager, advised 
that the aspiration was to combine any partner locality plans into one Locality Plan for 
each area in future, with work already started with Police and Fire & Rescue local plans to 
do just that.  Tim Patterson, Director of Public Health, commented that the big advantage 
in producing the Health and Social Care Locality Plans had been engaging all the 
expertise with the public, with good ideas coming forward.  The Plan gave a framework in 
which to enter into dialogue with communities, and while t
[...]
hed to lead conversations.  The link to the local 
governance review, including the democracy matters consultation was - 
https://beta.gov.scot/policies/improving-public-services/local-governance-review/ 
Noted.

The meeting concluded at 3.50 pm  

Page 7

https://beta.gov.scot/policies/improving-public-services/local-governance-review/


This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL

ACTION SHEET 

COMMUNITY PLANNING STRATEGIC BOARD - November 2012 onwards 

Notes:- 
1. Paragraphs Marked with a * require full Council approval before action can be taken
2. Items for which no actions are required are not included

NO. MINUTE PARAGRAPH NUMBER, TITLE AND DECISION 
REQUIRING ACTION

ORGANISATION RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

OUTCOME

14 June 2018
1. Paragraph 4.3 (Transitions Project) –

Action:  AGREED – 
(a) the Clerk to the Council would circulate a copy of the 

Transitions Project presentation to the Board; 

(b) all Partners would support as appropriate any future 
talks with Scottish Government on funding for the 
Transitions Project as well as how rural areas were 
funded to reduce inequality/poverty; and 

(c) any data which could be useful for highlighting rural 
inequality/poverty would be forwarded by partners to 
SBC Service Director Children & Young People.

SBC

All

All

Jenny Wilkinson

All

All

Complete.
G

2. Paragraph 5 (Community Planning) – 
Action:  AGREED – 
(a) to the proposals to change the Joint Delivery Team to a 

Programme Board, to retain the Reducing Inequalities 
themed group as a cross-cutting group and to replace 
the remaining two themed groups with groups aligned 
to the 4 themes of the Community Plan; and

(b) all Partners would provide any comments/information 
on the content of the Community Plan, including details 
of any targets and measures, to the SBC Communities 
and Partnership Manager.

All

All

All

All

Complete
G

31 October 2018

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



NO. MINUTE PARAGRAPH NUMBER, TITLE AND DECISION 
REQUIRING ACTION

ORGANISATION RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER

OUTCOME

3. Paragraph 6 (Area Partnerships)
AGREED that a core programme of agenda items for Area 
Partnerships be developed for the year ahead, with partners 
feeding in ideas.

SBC Shona Smith

KEY:
No symbol Deadline not reached

R
Overdue 

A
<1 week to deadline

G
Complete – items removed from 
tracker once noted as complete 
at meeting.

P
age 10



1. INTRODUCTION

The Community Planning Partnership is committed to improving the well-being of all children 
and young people across the Scottish Borders.  We translate this commitment into action 
through the work of the Children and Young People’s Leadership Group which brings together 
partners from Scottish Borders Council, NHS Border

INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES 
PLAN 2018-2021

   
   

    
    

    
     

     
       

            
                                                                                                 PREVENTION                          

      
  C

HANGE

   
   

   
    

    
    

     
     

       
             

                                                                                                                                                   INCREASING PARTI
CI

PA
TI

O
N

   
   

   
   

    
    

    
     

     
      

          
                                                                                                                                                                                

    & ENGAGEM
EN

T

IM
PR

OV
IN

G 
HEA

LT
H WELLBEING                   KEEPING CHILDREN

 &
  

   
  &

 R
ED

UC
IN

G IN
EQUALITIES                  YOUNG PEOPLE SAFE

SE
RV

ICES            
             SERVICES

   
   

   
   

    
     

                                                                   CARERS  

    
    F

AMILIES    
    

    
    

    
     

      
       

                                                                                       
[...]
tish Borders over the next three. An integrated approach to service planning by partners is 
a requirement under the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014. It is also appropriate 
at a time when SBC and its partners are facing reducing resources and increased demand for 
services. The Plan expresses the commitment of the CYPLG to use its combined resources to 
work in partnership to achieve the best possible outcomes for all our children and families with 
the following shared vision:

Working together we will ensure all children 
and young people have a sense of belonging, 

self-worth and self-confidence to achieve 
their unique potential.

A NEW CONTEXT
The Plan aligns to the outcomes in the Scottish Government’s National Performance Framework 
2018 (and in particular the outcome relating to children and young people: “We grow up 
loved, safe and respected so that we realise our full potential”) and locally, to the outcomes 
in the CPP’s new Community Plan 2017.  The plan will also enable the partnership to address 
requirements under the Child Poverty (Scotland) Act 2017 which will involve SBC and NHS 
Borders jointly preparing a Local Child Poverty Action Report, showing how we are working to 
meet targets around eradicating child poverty. More detail on the strategic context is provided on 
Page XX (17?)

INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES 
PLAN 2018-2021

Page 15



 6 | INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN | 2018-2021

PROGRESS
Significant progress has been made in relation to the previous plan. Notable achievements 
include:

• Significant changes in practice and training around child protection. 
• Redesign of the approach to emotional health and wellbeing - strengthening the capability of 

universal services to support young people in schools and communities through a continuing 
programme of training and development for staff, parents and young people, including:  

- The Growing in Confidence programme and ‘See Me’ initiative in second
[...]
and transport to ensure that 
the needs of children and young people are not overlooked.

And critically, we need to commit to involving and engaging children and young people, families 
and services users to increase our understanding of vulnerability and achieve a common 
appreciation of the impact of adversity and poverty. By involving and listening on an ongoing basis, 
we will collect evidence about what is working, what is not working, and what improvements need to 
be made. 
 
This new Integrated Children and Young People’s Plan for 2018-2021 aims to build on the success 
of the last plan, use our learning from the last few years and make the most of the partnership 
opportunities that exist as well as the new strategic context. Children, young people and their 
families are at the centre of what we are doing. We will focus more on early intervention and 
prevention and recognise that this will require us to make changes in how we work.

The Integrated Children and Young People’s Plan for 2018/2021 will focus on the following four 
priorities:

1. Keeping children and young people safe 
2. Improving health and well-being and reducing inequalities
3. Targeting support to maximise life experiences and  opportunities and 

ensuring inclusion
4. Increasing participation and engagement

Page 18



INTRODUCTION | OUR PRIORITIES LINK | CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE | FAMILY INCOME AND EARNINGS
OUR ROLE | STRATEGIC CONTEXT | VISION AND PRIORITIES | OUR APPROACH | WORKFORCE PLANNING

COMMISSIONED SERVICES | SUPPORT MODEL | MONITORING, EVALUATING AND REPORTING

INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN | 2018-2021 | 9

2. HOW OUR PRIORITIES LINK 

Children and young people, along with their families and carers, should be at the centre of 
what do. Our four priorities should impact positively on their lives, but be influenced by a new 
approach which sees us intervene as early as possible; focus on prevention and if necessary, 
change what we do and the way we do it. We have
[...]
t to weekly 
drinking.

18 out of 100 
Primary 1 children are already 
showing signs of tooth decay.

51 out of 100 
school pupils in 2016 travelled by 
car or bus. (ScotPHO)

9 out of 100 
babies were born prematurely in 
2015. (ScotPHO)

23 out of 100 
babies were born to a mother 
who was clinically obese in 2015. 
(ScotPHO)

22% 
live in the main 
settlements of Galashiels 
and Hawick (both over 
10,000 populations)

33% 
live in settlements of 
between 2,500 and 10,000 
population

18% 
live in settlements of 
between 500 and 2,500 
population

26% 
live in small villages and 
isolated settlements of 
under 500 people

Over a quarter of children and young people are therefore likely to experience some level of access 
deprivation, affecting their ability to participate in activities out with the school day and at weekends.

If we take 100 children and young people in the Scottish Borders, the following information shows 
our local situation in relation to the four priorities identified within this plan: 

Page 21



 12 | INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN | 2018-2021

PRIORITY 3 
Targeting support to maximise life experiences and opportunities and ensuring inclusion

1 out of 100 
children was looked after by the 
Local Authority in 2017. (Scottish 
Government Children Statistics)

21 out of 100 
secondary school pupils from 
deprived areas achieved 5+ awards 
at SCQF Level 5 (National 5) or 
better in 2016-17. 
(Improvement Service: LGBF)

7 out of 100 
16-19 year olds were not in 
education, employment or training 
in 2016-17. (Annual Population 
Survey)

Less than  

1 out of 100
children was in temporary 
accommodation in 2017. (Scottish 
Government Homeless Statistics)

1 out of 100 
under 16 provided unpaid care for a 
friend or relative in 2011. 
(2011 Census)

44 out of 100 
households with children live 
in homes which fail the Scottish 
Housing Quality Standard.

Out of 100 school leavers in 2016-17: 

39 
went on to higher education

24 
wen
[...]
will be involved in decisions and planning that affect 
their health and, when it is appropriate, families will also be included. 

• The move from child health services to adult services will be improved. 
• There will be greater capacity to deliver health care services in the community for children who 

are unwell. 

There are many other plans and strategies that the CYPLG is aware of and make reference to in 
their work.  

Page 32



INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN | 2018-2021 | 23

INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES 
PLAN 2018-2021

INTRODUCTION | OUR PRIORITIES LINK | CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE | FAMILY INCOME AND EARNINGS
OUR ROLE | STRATEGIC CONTEXT | VISION AND PRIORITIES | OUR APPROACH | WORKFORCE PLANNING

COMMISSIONED SERVICES | SUPPORT MODEL | MONITORING, EVALUATING AND REPORTING

To define strategic 
priorities and outcomes 
for 2018-2021, the CYPLG 
has carried out the activity 
detailed below to arrive 
at a new vision and four 
key priorities with clear 
outcomes which will be 
progressed over the next 
three years and beyond.  
These priorities set out 
where we will focus 
our work and provides 
strategic direction for our 
integrated services. 

7. PRIORITIES FOR THE CYPLG 
FOR 2018-2021

This resulted in the new Integrated Children and Young People’s Plan for the Scottish Borders 
2018-2021.

VISION

Working together we will ensure all children 
and young people have a sense of belonging, 

self-worth and self-confidence to achieve 
their unique potential.  

Page 33



 24 | INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN | 2018-2021

8. PRIORITIES FOR THE CYPLG 
2018-2021  

In pursuit of our vision, we will strive to improve the well-being and life chances of all our
children, young people and families through the provision of high quality, integrated services 
delivered through the actions set out within the four priorities. 

We are committed to and focused on ensuring that all our children and young people living in the 
Scottish Bo
[...]
of young people are reduced.

Page 37



 28 | INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN | 2018-2021

WHAT OUR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ARE CONCERNED 
ABOUT 

1. ‘We need to do more for disabled children.’ School Wellbeing Survey 2017
2. ‘We need to do more for young carers.’ Year of Young People 2018 Consultation
3. ‘Some young people are homeless.’ Year of Young People 2018 Consultation

WHAT WE WILL DO  

1. Focus on ensuring positive outcomes for children who are living at home but subject to 
statutory measures (and are therefore Looked After Children at home).

2. Targeted partnership approaches to children and young people with additional and complex 
needs building on successful programmes such as the Family Nurse Partnership.

3. Identify and address the barriers that get in the way of individuals and families feeling included 
and supported within communities across the Scottish Borders.

4. Using new opportunities e.g. through the South of Scotland Economic Partnership, design 
approaches to support all young people moving into adulthood - healthcare, housing, 
tenancy sustainment, income maximisation, employability. This should include mentoring 
and expansion of the 16+ Transitions Project and priorities identified by the CPP Reducing 
Inequalities Delivery Team.

HOW WILL WE KNOW 

A range of measures will be developed by the CYPLG e.g. 

1. Fewer looked after children at home.
2. More young carers identified and supported.
3. More children affected by a disability and or complex health needs with access to mainstream 

school and other services and activities in their own local community.

PRIORITY 3 
Targeting support to maximise life experiences and opportunities and ensuring inclusion

OUTCOME
Life experiences and opportunities are improved for children and young people who require 
our targeted support. 

Page 38



INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN | 2018-2021 | 29

INTRODUCTION | OUR PRIORITIES LINK | CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE | FAMILY 
[...]
required to submit a self-evaluation report every six months.  This 
report is to provide an update to the CYPLG in terms of what the service has used their funds to 

Page 48



INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN | 2018-2021 | 39Page 49



You can get this document on audio CD, in large print, and various other formats 
by contacting us at the address below.  In addition, contact the address below for 
information on language translations, additional copies, or to arrange for an officer to 
meet with you to explain any areas of the publication that you would like clarified. 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
Scottish Borders Council | Headquarters | Newtown St Boswells
MELROSE | TD6 0SA 
tel: 0300 100 1800 | email: strategy@scotborders.gov.uk

 Printed in the Scottish Borders. Designed by Scottish Borders Council Graphic Design Section. KG/10/18.

Page 50



Community Planning Partnership Strategic Board 

Community Plan Action Plan update September 2018
Theme Our Health, Care & Wellbeing: Leads – Rob McCulloch Graham and Tim Patterson 

Outcomes 1. More people in good health and leading an active lifestyle at every age and stage of life
2. More people in good mental health at every age and stage of life
3. Improved support and care for older people

Progress in Current Reporting Period

Obesity and Physical Activity

 NHS Borders uses a Tiered approach to reduce overweight and obesity in the Borders and support people to improve their diets.  These 
pathways are now being reviewed as a result of the establishment of the Borders Diabetes Prevention Partnership and the new East of 
Scotland Diabetes Prevention Partnership.

 Walk It is the Scottish Borders branch of the Paths for All Health walk programme. Walk It aims to encourage exercise as part of a health 
lifestyle and promotes walking as an ideal way of getting fit and relieving stress. Walking lies within the capabilities of most people and is 
a realistic goal for inactive people, in addition, it’s free an

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COMMUNITY PLANNING STRATEGIC BOARD

MEETING 

Date: 22 November 2018 @ 2pm

Location: Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells

Attendees: Councillors Mark Rowley (SBC)[Chair], Councillor Sandy 
Aitchison (SBC), Councillor Stuart Bell (SBC), Councillor 
Carol Hamilton (SBC), Mr Tony Jakimciw (Borders College), 
Mr Mike Jaffray (Scottish Fire & Rescue Service), Mrs 
Marjorie Hume (Third Sector), Ms Elaine Morrison (Scottish 
Enterprise), Councillor Simon Mountford (RSLs 
representative), Mr John Raine (NHS Borders). 

Also in
Attendance: Clare Furze (Scottish Government), Tim Patterson 

(NHS/SBC), Philip Barr, Jenni Craig, Stuart Easingwood, 
Shona Smith, Jenny Wilkinson (all SBC). 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Ms Karen Hamilton (NHS Borders), Councillor Watson 
McAteer (SBC) and Superintendent Angus MacInnes (Police Scotland).

2. MINUTE 
The Minute of the previous meeting of the Strategic Board held on 14 June 2018 had 
been circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED the Minute.

3. ACTION TRACKER 
The Board noted that a core programme of agenda items for Area Partnerships was 
currently being developed for the year ahead, with partners feeding in ideas.  All other 
actions were complete.

4. INTEGRATED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2018 - 2021 
4.1 Copies of the Integrated Children and Young People’s Plan in the Scottish Borders 2018 

– 2021 had been circulated.  Stuart Easingwood, Interim Service Director Children & 
Young People, gave a presentation on the Plan, highlighting the work of the multi-agency 
Children & Young People’s Leadership Group which gave strategic leadership and 
direction across the agencies.  Details were given of the progress made under the 
previous Plan.  The CYP Leadership Group had recently carried out a self-evaluation 
resulting in a new approach to tackle persistent issues, focussing on early intervention 
and prevention, engaging with and listening to children, young people and their families.  
This was at the core of the Plan as the perception by adults could be different from that 
experienced by children in reality.  The Plan had a shared vision that in “working together 



we will ensure all children and young people have a sense of belonging, self-worth and 
self-confidence to achieve their unique potential.”   There were 4 priorities:  keeping 
children and young people safe; improving health and well-being and reducing 
inequalities; targeting support to maximise life experiences and opportunities and 
ensuring inclusion; and increasing participation and engagement.  

4.2 In response to members’ questions, Mr Easingwood confirmed that with regard to the data 
required for priorities and outcomes, these were provided through linkages with other 
Forums, with work ongoing to establish the frequency of reporting progress.  An action 
plan would be produced which would say what would be done, who would lead on this, 
and the outcomes which would be measured.  All public protection areas in the Borders - 
including adults, children, domestic abuse, etc. - were being reviewed with the aim of 
bringing in a whole family approach, cutting across agencies to identify needs.  A review 
of how existing resources were deployed would need to be carried out to look at whether 
work could be undertaken more efficiently and effectively, including using the partnership 
approach to work collaboratively wherever possible.  

DECISION
AGREED to approve the Integrated Children and Young People’s Plan in the 
Scottish Borders 2018 – 2021. 

5. COMMUNITY PLAN AND LOCALITY PLANS 
With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of 14 June 2018, Jenni Craig, SBC Service 
Director Customer & Communities, advised that no comments had been received from 
partners about the content of the Community Plan so no changes needed to be made.  A 
paper on a proposed performance monitoring framework would be brought to the 
Strategic Board for consideration at their next meeting in March 2019, with a performance 
report at the June meeting.  With regard to Area Partnerships, Tweeddale had finished the 
cycle of “theme” meetings, with the other areas one behind, and work was underway to 
develop Locality Plans.  It was hoped that all Locality Plans would be finalised in spring 
2019 and these would then be brought to the Strategic Board.  All partners had attended, 
led and contributed to Area Partnership meetings and had given some feedback, although 
further feedback on the operation of the Area Partnerships would be useful.  More work 
was needed to attract harder to reach groups to attend these meetings so their voice 
could be heard.  A recent meeting had been held with Community Council representatives 
from the Eildon Area to explore further various aspects of the Community Empowerment 
Act and the role of Community Councils in community planning.  This had been a really 
open and helpful meeting and it was hoped to repeat this with other areas.  An update 
would be brought to the next meeting of the Strategic Board.  
Noted. 

6. THEME GROUP UPDATES 
6.1 Our Economy, Skills and Learning

Copies of an update by Theme Leads Rob Dickson and Angela Cox from the Economy 
and Low Carbon Group were issued at the meeting.  Mr Bryan McGrath, SBC Chief 
Officer Economic Development, highlighted areas of progress against the outcomes along 
with any issues and risks.  Ms Morrison, Scottish Enterprise, advised that she was happy 
to provide any information on Scottish business data if this would be helpful.  In terms of 
Economic Strategies, Mr McGrath advised that both Scottish Borders and Dumfries & 
Galloway Councils economic strategies would be part of a future South of Scotland 
Enterprise Agency strategy, and the 2 Councils were working in partnership at the 
moment.  It was vital that the Community Planning Economy and Low Carbon Group 
continued to identify a set of ambitious projects/programmes for this strategy.  Practical 
issues had been raised about the interface/equipment required for College/school 
systems in the Digital Learning pilot project.



Action:
AGREED that Angela Cox would provide an update on the Digital Learning Project 
to the next meeting of the Strategic Board in March 2019.     

6.2 Our Health and Wellbeing
Copies of an update by Theme Leads Rob McCulloch-Graham and Tim Patterson on 
Health and Wellbeing had been circulated.  Dr Patterson advised that progress updates 
had been included against 2 of the outcomes with the 3rd outcome (improved support and 
care for older people) to be picked up in the next update.  The work of the Group aimed to 
change the environment and culture to integrate the notion of public health into everything 
organisations did.  Obesity was a real problem and going up each year, with a related 
increase in diabetes as a consequence.  A lot of ill health was related to a person’s socio-
economic situation so health assessment needed to be included in any future policy 
making.  Dr Patterson was happy to offer support to any partner organisation in terms of 
advice or training.  Members discussed mental health in general, including the impact of 
social media.  The Lifestyle Advisory Service could provide support for physical and 
mental health.
Noted.

6.3 Our Quality of Life
Copies of an update by Theme Leads Andy McLean, Murray Leys and Stuart Easingwood 
on the work of the Quality of Life Group had been circulated.  Graham Jones, SBC Safer 
Communities & Community Justice Manager, presented the update, further advising that 
the Safer Communities Team was currently working up its business plan for the next 3 
years and this would have greater synergy between police and fire service plans and 
public protection.  
Noted.

6.4 Our Place
Copies of an update by Theme Leads Julia Mulloy and Niles Istephan on the work 
associated with Our Place were issued at the meeting.  Shona Smith, SBC Communities 
and Partnership Manager, advised that Ms Mulloy and Mr Istephan had submitted 
apologies for the meeting as both were attending the Scottish National Housing 
Conference, but would be happy to receive any comments or questions.  Key strategies 
and plans were being developed.
Noted.

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
7.1 Third Sector Interface

Mrs Hume, Third Sector representative, advised that following a review, Scottish 
Government funding for the Third Sector Interface (TSI) had now been released for one 
more year.  It was necessary for the TSI (which was a partnership in the Scottish Borders) 
to have an Action Plan submitted by the end of the year to Scottish Government.  The 
Plan had to include a vision, outcomes and how the work fitted in with other services, as 
well as how it would be measured, along with the inclusion of external factors including 
funding.  The themes for the TSI were also much more cross-cutting.  The TSI was due to 
meet the following week to consider a first draft.  
Noted.

7.2 Water Services Consultation
Mrs Hume referred to a Scottish Government consultation “Investing in and paying for 
your water services from 2021” which had closed in August 2018.  The consultation 
proposed a reduction or removal of the current 25% discount for single occupants of 
houses which could impact adversely on the elderly, particularly those in rural 
communities.
Noted.



8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Strategic Board would take place on Thursday 7 March 2019 at 
2.00pm in Committee Room 2, Council HQ, Newtown St Boswells.
Noted.

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm.  


